routine and long-term maintenance of stormwater detention or retention facilities in accordance 
with the percentage requirements of the above Paragraph D and in accordance with the 
provisions of the agreement required by Paragraph F below if the facility: 

1.  Has a capacity of at least fifteen thousand (15,000) cubic feet; and 

2.  Is located on property dedicated to the County. 

F.  For all types of development, including residential development, the responsibility of 
the property owner or developer and their successors for maintenance shall be set forth in a legal

[...]

shall constitute a violation of this article. 

§ 9-35. Enforcement and Penalties. 

A. Any person who violates any of the provisions of this article shall be guilty of a 

class I misdemeanor and, upon conviction, is subject to punishment by a fine of not more than 
two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per violation per day and confinement in jail 
for not more than twelve (12) months, either or both. 

B. Each day during which a violation of this article occurs or continues shall be 

deemed a separate and distinct violation of this article.